

No. 17-1225

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMY P. CAMPANELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

SARAH L. ROSENBLUTH
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER G. CLARK
CATHERINE R. JONES
500 Boylston Street, 23rd Floor
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 573-4800
sarah.rosenbluth@probonolaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT'S RULING SUBVERTS INDIGENT DEFENDANTS' FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO CONFLICT-FREE COUNSEL, WHILE MISUNDERSTANDING THE PRACTICAL REALITIES FACING PUBLIC DEFENDERS' OFFICES | 5 |
| A. This Court Has Consistently Declared That Fundamental Constitutional Rights May Not Be Abridged Based On An Inability To Pay..... | 5 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| B. | The Illinois Supreme Court's Carve-Out Of Public Defenders From Ethical Rules Applicable To Private Law Firms Deprives Indigent Defendants Of Their Fundamental Rights To Conflict-Free Counsel | 12 |
| C. | The Practicalities Of Working In Public Defenders' Offices Demand Equally Exacting Standards As Those Governing Private Law Firms | 14 |
| 1. | The Resources Of Public Defenders' Offices Nationwide Are Stretched Thin By Staggering Caseloads | 15 |
| 2. | The Practical Realities Of Working In Public Defenders' Offices Promote Cooperation And Collaboration, Not An "Adversary Tendency" | 19 |
| | CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... | 6, 11 |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Bonin v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 1039 (1990)..... | 6 |
| <i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959)..... | 8 |
| <i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gaines v. Manson</i> , 481 A.2d 1084 (Conn. 1984) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... | 7 |
| <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Kuren v. Luzerne County</i> , 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016)..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... | 5, 6, 9 |
| <i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)..... | 8 |
| <i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin, District 1</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988)..... | 7 |
| <i>People v. Adams</i> , 903 N.E.2d 892 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Phillips v. State</i> , No. 15-CECG-02201, 2016 WL 1573199 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 11, 2016) | 15 |
| <i>Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)..... | 11 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)..... | 11 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)..... | 10, 11, 14 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Constitution amendment XIV..... | 5 |
|--------------------------------------|---|

RULES

| | |
|---|----|
| Illinois Rule of Professional Conduct 1.10..... | 12 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37..... | 1 |
|---------------------------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| American Bar Ass'n & National Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>The Rhode Island Project: A Study of the Rhode Island Public Defender System and Attorney Workload Standards</i> (Nov. 2017) | 17 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| American Bar Ass'n Standing Committee on Legal Aid & Indigent Defendants, <i>Ten Principles of a Public Defense Delivery System</i> (Feb. 2002)..... | 16 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| Andrea M. Marsh, National Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers & Foundation for Criminal Justice, <i>State of Crisis: Chronic Neglect and Underfunding for Louisiana's Public Defense System</i> (2017) | 17 |
|--|----|

- Deanna Allbrittin, *Opiate Epidemic Helps Lead to Public Defender Agency Budget Shortfalls*, CBS 4 Indianapolis (Mar. 29, 2017), <http://cbs4indy.com/2017/03/29/opiate-epidemic-helps-lead-to-public-defender-agency-budget-shortfalls/> 16
- Debra Cassens Weiss, *Public Defender Is Found in Contempt for Refusing Cases; DA Asks State Supreme Court to Intervene*, ABA Journal (Dec. 1, 2016), http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/public_defender_is_found_in_contempt_for_refusing_cases_da_asks_state_supre..... 18
- Donald J. Farole, Jr. & Lynn Langton, U.S. Department of Justice, *County-based & Local Public Defender Offices, 2007* (Sept. 2010) 2, 3, 17
- Fernanda Santos, *When Defendants Cannot Afford a Lawyer, and Neither Can New Mexico*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 29, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/12/29/us/new-mexico-lawyer-shortage.html> 18
- Irene Oritseweyinmi Joe, *Systematizing Public Defender Rationing*, 93 Denv. L. Rev. 389 (2016)..... 3

National Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Gideon at 50: A Three-Part Examination of Indigent Defense in America, Part 2 — Redefining Indigence: Financial Eligibility Guidelines for Assigned Counsel* (Mar. 2014), <https://www.nacdl.org/reports/> 13

Phil McCausland, *Public Defenders Nationwide Say They're Overworked and Underfunded*, NBC News (Dec. 11, 2017), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/public-defenders-nationwide-say-they-re-overworked-underfunded-n828111> 18

U.S. Courts, *Defender Services*, <http://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/defender-services> (last visited Apr. 9, 2018)..... 2, 3
